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I. Introduction
Thank you Your Honour, I appreciate the opportunity to address the Court today in this very
important case; for Poland, for our client, and for the protection of human rights.
My organisation, the Redress Trust, is an international organisation with a mandate to assist
survivors of torture and related international crimes to access justice and other forms of reparation
for the harm they suffered. I am speaking to you today about Mr. Mustafa al-Hawsawi. REDRESS
represents Mr. al-Hawsawi in relation to his claims outside the United States of America (USA).1
Mr. al-Hawsawi was abducted in Rawalpindi, Pakistan in March 2003. He was immediately
transferred to the custody of the USA and was initially held in Afghanistan. From this point forward
Mr. al-Hawsawi entered what has been referred to as a “’spider’s web’ of illegal transfers of
detainees woven by the CIA”.2 This Spider’s Web was the USA’s Central Intelligence Agency’s (CIA)
Rendition, Detention and Interrogation Programme, which spanned the globe and encompassed a
vast array of countries. Mr al-Hawsawi is categorised by USA authorities as a High Value Detainee
(HVD), and as such was subject to a specific CIA programme of secret detention and interrogation.3
His detention was only acknowledged by the USA authorities in 2006 when he was transferred to
Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, where he remains until this day.
Proceedings are also ongoing regarding Mr. al-Hawsawi’s detention in Lithuania. In Lithuania an
investigation which had been closed in 2011 was reopened earlier this year after the publication of
the redacted Executive Summary of the Senate Select Committee on Intelligence’s Study of the
Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Programme (‘the SSCI Summary’). This
investigation has now been combined with the investigation regarding Mr. al-Hawsawi, which was
commenced in 2014. The investigation regarding Mr. al-Hawsawi was opened in 2014 after the
Vilnius Regional Court overturned the decision of the Prosecutor not to open an investigation on the
basis of our complaint on Mr. al-Hawsawi’s behalf.
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Furthermore, decisions regarding Mr. al-Hawsawi’s detention have been handed down by the United
Nations Working Group on Arbitrary Detention regarding the USA and Cuba4 and by the InterAmerican Commission on Human Rights regarding the USA.5


The USA’s Classification regime

Information about Mr. al-Hawsawi and other HVDs’ whereabouts prior to their arrival at
Guantanamo Bay in 2006 has been carefully guarded.6 Mr. al-Hawsawi is prevented from speaking
publicly about his rendition, detention and ill-treatment as the USA Government has classified this
information.7 Mr. al-Hawsawi and his military counsel have been precluded by a highly restrictive
classification regime from participating in proceedings outside the USA, as any information from Mr.
al-Hawsawi (and therefore his military counsel) on these matters is automatically classified,
accessible only to those with high-level security clearance.8 For example, my organisation is
prohibited from meeting or speaking with Mr. al-Hawsawi to discuss his case and his military counsel
are prohibited from confirming or denying any information that details aspects of the CIA’s
Rendition, Detention and Interrogation Programme and that has not been explicitly declassified by
the USA Government.
The European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR) in the cases of Al Nashiri and Abu Zubaydah
recognised the difficulties of the applicants in bringing their cases while subjected to a similar
classification regime.9 The Court noted that these circumstances:
inevitably had an impact on the applicant’s ability to plead his case before this Court.
Indeed, in his application the events complained of were to a considerable extent
reconstructed from threads of information gleaned from numerous public sources. 10
Similarly, the information which we have previously presented, and are presenting today, is based
on “information gleaned from public sources.” The publication of the SSCI Summary in December
2014 has confirmed some of the information that we were previously aware of regarding Mr. alHawsawi, while also identifying new and troubling information, in particular regarding his treatment
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in detention, as well as causing us to re-examine some of our previous understandings as to his
precise trajectory in ‘secret’ detention facilities.
II. Mustafa al-Hawsawi in Poland
The CIA established secret detention sites (also known as black sites), where the detainees in the
programme were held and interrogated, often using so-called “enhanced interrogation techniques”
and other forms of torture and ill-treatment. The SSCI Summary assigned each site a particular
colour. While the redacted Summary does not identify the countries in which the sites were located,
publicly available information has indicated their locations. Of relevance here are; DETENTION SITE
BLUE, which was in Poland, and DETENTION SITE COBALT, which was in Afghanistan.11
Mr. al-Hawsawi was held in secret CIA detention from 2003 until 2006 and subjected to the regime
which was applied to HVDs in CIA custody. The ECtHR has noted that this regime
‘included transfers of detainees to multiple locations, maintenance of the detainees in
continuous solitary confinement and incommunicado detention throughout the entire
period of their undisclosed detention.’ The transfers to unknown locations and
unpredictable conditions of detention were specifically designed to deepen their sense of
disorientation and isolation. The detainees were usually unaware of their exact location.12
Consequently, it is unlikely that Mr. al-Hawsawi would be able to identify exactly where he was held
throughout his years in secret detention even if he were able to communicate it to us.13 However,
several public documents identify the patterns of the rendition programme and shed light on the
locations of Mr. al-Hawsawi’s detention. Analysis of these documents indicates that Poland enabled
the CIA to transfer Mr. al-Hawsawi from its territory on Flight N313P in September 2003 and that
prior to this flight it is likely that he was held in secret detention in the CIA detention site in Poland
for some time after April 2003. We know that the first CIA black site that Mr. al-Hawsawi was
detained in was in Afghanistan.14 An examination of relevant flight data indicates a number of
rendition flights which could have transferred Mr. al-Hawsawi from his detention in Afghanistan to
Poland for further detention in the CIA programme before his transfer from Poland in September
2003.
II.1 Transfer to Poland
The SSCI Summary has caused us to re-assess some of our previous understandings regarding Mr. alHawsawi’s transfer to Poland. On the basis of the SSCI Summary, it appears likely that Mr. alHawsawi was not transferred with Khalid Sheikh Mohammed in March 2003 because the SSCI
Summary indicates that Mr. al-Hawsawi was tortured in Afghanistan, in April 2003. However, the
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SSCI Summary still raises a reasonable suspicion that Mr. al-Hawsawi was held in DETENTION SITE
BLUE, in Poland.15
It is our assessment that Mr. al-Hawsawi was most likely transferred to Poland after April 2003.
Analysis of relevant flight data indicates that on 5 June 2003 the rendition plane, N379P, flew from
Kabul to Szymany.16 It is widely suggested that this flight carried Walid Bin-Attash to Poland but it
may also have carried Mr. al-Hawsawi. It is generally accepted that Mr. Bin-Attash was also on the
same Flight N313P that took Mr. al-Hawsawi out of Poland.17
On 30 July 2003, another rendition flight left Kabul, Afghanistan and flew to Szymany.18 Gulfstream
V - N379P – involved in both the June and July flights was identified by the ECtHR as the
“Guantanamo Express”19 and “the most notorious CIA rendition plane.”20 A letter from the Polish
Border Guard Office indicates that the July flight carried one passenger into Poland. Like other
rendition flights this flight was filed under a “dummy flight plan”. Landing permits were requested
and issued for Warsaw airport, although the intended destination of the aircraft was Szymany.21 Like
flight N313P, which took Mr. al-Hawsawi out of Poland in September 2003, this flight used the
designation STS/STATE.22
In examining other rendition cases regarding Poland the ECtHR has noted that
in addition to granting the CIA rendition aircraft overflight permissions and navigating the
planes through Poland’s airspace, the Polish authorities, including PANSA, accorded them
special status, various exemptions and authorisations. They also cooperated with the CIA in
disguising the aircraft’s actual routes and validated incomplete or false flight plans which
served to cover-up the CIA activities in Poland, in contravention of international aviation
regulations.23
PACE’s second report on Secret detentions and illegal transfers of detainees found that:
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These sources corroborate one another and provide the first verifiable records of a number
of landings of ‘rendition planes’ significant enough to prove that CIA detainees were being
transferred into Poland. I can now confirm that at least ten flights by at least four different
aircraft serviced the CIA’s secret detention programme in Poland between 2002 and 2005.
At least six of them arrived directly from Kabul, Afghanistan during precisely the period in
which our sources have told us that High-Value Detainees (HVDs) were being transported to
Poland. Each of these flights landed at the same airport I named in my 2006 report as a
detainee drop-off point: Szymany.24
Both flight N379P on 30 July 2003, and flight N313P on 22 September 2003 are identified in this
report in the list of the “most significant of these flights.”25
II.2 Detention, including torture and ill-treatment
Senator Marty identified that “Poland housed what the CIA’s Counterterrorism Centre considered its
‘most sensitive HVDs’.”26 As Mr. al-Hawsawi is one of only 5 HVDs who is currently on trial before a
military commission for his alleged participation in the 9/11 attacks it is highly likely that he fell into
this ‘most sensitive’ category.
The SSCI Summary makes a clear link between specific black sites and individuals detained and
tortured there, stating that “17 [detainees] were subject to [enhanced interrogation] techniques
between January 2003 and August 2003. The CIA’s enhanced interrogations during that time were
primarily used at DETENTION SITE COBALT and DETENTION SITE BLUE.”27 The relevant footnote
refers to the detainee reviews and reports of these 17 individuals, including Mustafa Ahmad AlHawsawi. The full reviews remain classified. It is our assessment that Mr. al-Hawsawi was subjected
to enhanced interrogation techniques in both DETENTION SITE COBALT and DETENTION SITE BLUE
during this time. The SSCI Summary’s Appendix listing “CIA Detainees from 2002-2008”confirms that
Mr. al-Hawsawi was subjected to enhanced interrogation techniques while detained.28
The conclusions of the SSCI Summary found that “the interrogations of CIA detainees were brutal
and far worse that the CIA represented to policymakers and others.”29 The International Committee
of the Red Cross, which interviewed a number of the 17 detainees referenced in relation to
DETENTION SITES COBALT and BLUE, stated that it “clearly considers that the allegations of the
fourteen include descriptions of treatment and interrogation techniques – singly or in combination –
that amounted to torture and/or cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment.”30
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II.3 Transfer from Poland
Our position remains that Mr. al-Hawsawi was transferred out of Poland on flight N313P in
September 2003.31 According to a letter from the Polish Border Guard Office this flight entered
Poland with no passengers and left with five.32
On 22 September 2003 Flight N313P flew from Kabul to Szymany.33 The flight stayed in Szymany for
around an hour before it flew on to Romania and then to Guantanamo Bay where it brought Mr. alHawsawi and three other High Value Detainees to a secret CIA detention site, separate from the
main Guantanamo site.34 Abu Zubaydah, whose case against Poland was decided by the ECtHR last
year, was transferred from Poland on this same flight.35 The ECtHR considered the circumstances
regarding this specific flight in its decisions in Al Nashiri and Abu Zubaydah.36 In those cases the
Court focused on a number of specific factors which indicated the liability of the State, including
special procedures for rendition flights landing at Szymany airport.37
The ECtHR noted that the landing of plane N313P on 22 September 2003 at Szymany took place
despite the fact that the airport did not have the necessary technical conditions for receiving such a
large aircraft, in particular the facilities to refuel it, and the fact that the airport fire brigade was not
adequately equipped for that purpose. In the view of the airport manager at the relevant time,
“there must have been some very pressing reasons” for allowing that landing.38
The Marty Report shed further light on the extent of complicity regarding flights arriving in Poland
noting that:
… the WSI’s assistance depended to a large extent on its covert penetration of other state
and parastatal institutions through its collaboration with undercover ‘functionaries’ in their
ranks. Our sources have indicated to us that WSI collaborators were present within
institutions including the Polish Air Navigation Services Agency ((Polska Agencja Żeglugi
Powietrznej), where they assisted in disguising the existence and exact movements of
incoming CIA flights; the Polish Border Guard (Straż Graniczna), where they ensured that
normal procedures for incoming foreign passengers were not strictly applied when those CIA
31
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flights landed; and the national Customs Office (Główny Urząd Celny), where they resolved
irregularities in the non-payment of fees related to CIA operations.39
III. Obligations on Poland
III.1 Poland’s Obligations to investigate allegations concerning breaches of Mr. al-Hawsawi’s
fundamental rights on Polish territory
The 17 detainees identified as having been subjected to enhanced interrogation techniques in
DETENTION SITES COBALT and BLUE, including Mr. al-Hawsawi, were subjected to the most serious
violations of human rights including, the prohibition of torture,40 the right to liberty and security,41
and the right to a fair trial.42
Further, even if the Prosecutor is correct in her assessment that Mr. al-Hawsawi was not held in
Poland for an extended period of time, in that case it is our continued assessment that Mr. alHawsawi was transferred from Poland on flight N313P – in this case as a stop-over.43 In such a case,
the State would still be responsible for enabling the US authorities to transfer Mr. al-Hawsawi from
its territory despite the existence of a real risk that he would be subjected to treatment contrary to
the ECHR.
The ECtHR’s case law makes clear that the State is “responsible under the Convention for acts
performed by foreign officials on its territory with the acquiescence or connivance of its
authorities.”44 In a series of cases, including those considering the CIA’s rendition, detention and
interrogation programme (e.g. Al-Nashiri, Abu Zubaydah and El-Masri), the ECtHR has noted that
According to the Court’s settled case-law, removal of an applicant from the territory of a
respondent State may engage the responsibility of that State under the Convention if this
action has as a direct consequence the exposure of an individual to a foreseeable violation
of his Convention rights in the country of his destination.45
The ECtHR has specifically considered State obligations in the context of “extraordinary rendition”
noting that
Where it has been established that the sending State knew, or ought to have known at the
relevant time, that a person removed from its territory was subjected to ‘extraordinary
rendition’, that is, ‘an extra-judicial transfer of persons from one jurisdiction or State to
39
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another, for the purposes of detention and interrogation outside the normal legal system,
where there was a real risk of torture or cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment’, the
possibility of a breach of Article 3 is particularly strong and must be considered intrinsic in
the transfer.46
In Mr. al-Hawsawi’s case his exposure to the real and foreseeable risk that he would be subjected to
further violations of his Convention rights indeed led to such further and ongoing violations. After
September 2003, when he was transferred from Poland, Mr. al-Hawsawi was subjected to a further
three years of secret detention in the CIA’s programme. The UN Working Group on Arbitrary
Detention has held that his ongoing detention remains in violation of the ICCPR.47 After his transfer
from Poland the SSCI Summary suggests that Mr. al-Hawsawi was subjected to torture contrary to
ECHR Article 348 and even today his current conditions remain a serious concern and would likely be
held to constitute an ongoing violation of Article 3. The Inter-American Commission on Human
Rights recently called for the US Government to urgently provide Mr. al-Hawsawi with adequate
medical care in Guantanamo Bay.49
Furthermore, contrary to ECHR, Article 6 Poland enabled the US authorities to transfer Mr. alHawsawi into a situation where he has not had access to his right to a fair trial. Contrary to Articles,
2 and 6 as well as Protocol 2, he is now facing capital charges in a military commission whose rules
do not protect his right to a fair trial.50 This constitutes a violation of the requirement under
international human rights law that in any case where an accused may face the death penalty fair
trial rights must be stringently adhered to.51
In 2006 the European Commission for Democracy through Law (Venice Commission) noted that:
The requirement of not exposing any prisoner to the real risk of ill-treatment also applies in
respect of the transit of prisoners through the territory of Council of Europe member States:
member States should therefore refuse to allow transit of prisoners in circumstances where
there is such a risk.52
The European Parliament referred to this report expressing regret:
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that European countries have been relinquishing their control over their airspace and
airports by turning a blind eye or admitting flights operated by the CIA which, on some
occasions, were being used for extraordinary rendition or the illegal transportation of
detainees, and recalls their positive obligations arising out of the case law of the European
Court of Human Rights, as reiterated by the European Commission for Democracy through
Law (Venice Commission)53
Article 16 of the Articles on Responsibility of States for internationally wrongful acts, reflecting a rule
of customary international law,54 provides that:
A State which aids or assists another State in the commission of an internationally wrongful
act by the latter is internationally responsible for doing so if: (a) that State does so with
knowledge of the circumstances of the internationally wrongful act; and (b) the act would be
internationally wrongful if committed by that State.55
Furthermore, the UN Joint Study on Global Practices in Relation to Secret Detention in the Context
of Countering Terrorism explained that under the rules of State responsibility, where one State is in
‘serious breach’ of its obligations under peremptory norms of international law – as would be the
case if a State were to be torturing detainees – other States have a duty to cooperate to bring such a
serious breach of the prohibition against torture to an end, and are required not to give any aid or
assistance to its continuation.56
III.2 Mr. al-Hawsawi has met the necessary standard of proof required to trigger the State’s
obligation to investigate
The UN Committee against Torture has stressed that “States parties shall undertake prompt,
effective and impartial investigations, wherever there is reasonable ground to believe that an act of
torture has been committed in any territory under its jurisdiction as the result of its actions or
omissions.”57
The ECtHR has similarly explained that
Where an individual raises an arguable claim that he has suffered treatment infringing
Article 3 at the hands of agents of the respondent State, or likewise, as a result of acts
performed by foreign officials with that State’s acquiescence or connivance, that provision,
read in conjunction with the State’s general duty under Article 1 of the Convention to
“secure to everyone within their jurisdiction the rights and freedoms defined … in [the]
Convention”, requires by implication that there should be an effective official investigation.58
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The obligation to investigate will also be engaged where there are credible allegations that a state's
agents have transferred a person to another state's jurisdiction where substantial grounds exist to
believe that there is a real risk that the person will be tortured or subjected to unacknowledged
detention.59 Such obligations will also arise under international law where a state's agents are
alleged to have been complicit in or have participated in torture or unacknowledged detention by
another state, regardless of where the violations occur.60
The ECtHR has recognised that European Convention on Human Rights proceedings “do not in all
cases lend themselves to a rigorous application of the principle affirmanti incumbit probatio (he who
alleges something must prove that allegation).”61 In certain circumstances, the Court will draw
“inferences” or “presumptions” of fact, and shift the burden of proof to the state.62
The ECtHR takes a flexible approach that enables the Court to rely on "evidence of every kind”,63
including “circumstantial evidence, based on concrete elements.”64 A flexible approach to
evidentiary matters is particularly critical where the nature of the case is such that it would
otherwise pose insurmountable difficulties for applicants in their pursuit of justice.
In another case concerning the rendition of an individual as part of the CIA’s interrogation
programme the ECtHR found that the applicant’s description of events and available material were
sufficient to raise “at least a reasonable suspicion that the said Convention grievances could have
been imputed to the State authorities” and he had “thus laid the basis of a prima facie case of
misconduct on the part of the security forces of the respondent State, which warranted an
investigation by the authorities in conformity with the requirements of Article 3 of the
Convention.”65
The evidence we have provided in this case, including the SSCI Summary, relevant flight data, and
public documents regarding the CIA’s secret detention programme, has without doubt raised the
necessary “arguable claim” or “reasonable suspicion” that Mr. al-Hawsawi’s Convention rights were
indeed violated by Poland.
Furthermore, given the small number of individuals (17) identified in the SSCI Summary as having
been subjected to enhanced interrogation techniques in either Afghanistan or Poland, or both, and
59
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the gravity of the violations of Convention rights involved, these facts give rise to an obligation on
the Prosecutor to investigate whether each of these individuals was subjected to enhanced
interrogation techniques in Poland and to identify those involved in these crimes. Any of the 17
individuals listed who apply for victim status in this investigation should be granted such status.
Finally, if Mr. al-Hawsawi was held in secret detention in Afghanistan until September 2003 and then
transferred to further ill-treatment and illegal detention by the CIA via Poland on flight N313P,
Poland still failed in its substantive obligations to protect his rights and is still required, pursuant to
its procedural obligations, to investigate these circumstances.

III.3 Obligations regarding an effective investigation
For an investigation to be considered effective the authorities must act of their own motion once the
matter has come to their attention and must always make a serious attempt to find out what
happened. The authorities should not rely on hasty or ill-founded conclusions to close their
investigation or to use as the basis of their decisions.66
The State has been aware of the allegations regarding rendition flights in general and specifically
flight N313P for many years.67 In the case of Mr. Al-Hawsawi the State has been aware of these
allegations at least since our complaint was filed in 2013. The obligation to conduct an effective
investigation has thus long been triggered.
The Prosecutor has not indicated what she has done to assess information regarding these highly
suspicious flights, including to determine whether Mr. al-Hawsawi was on one of the CIA flights
which entered Poland, and to consider whether Poland fulfilled its obligations to ensure that its
territory was not used to facilitate torture and secret detention.
In discussing the Prosecutor’s obligations concerning a suspicious flight in El Masri, the ECtHR stated:
…the investigating authorities remained passive and decided not to follow up on that lead. It
is surprising that they took no notice of that information and failed to investigate the
identity of the passenger who boarded the aircraft that night. An investigation of the
circumstances regarding the aircraft and the passenger would have revealed information
capable of rebutting or confirming the well-foundedness of the applicant’s account of
events.68
An effective investigation should be capable of leading to the identification and punishment of those
responsible.69 It must be capable of establishing the truth, allowing the victim to be “informed of
what … happened, including of getting an accurate account of the suffering … allegedly endured and
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the role of those responsible for [the] alleged ordeal”.70 Thus, the established case law of the Court
has long held that in order for an investigation to be considered effective it is essential that “the
victim should be able to participate effectively in the investigation in one form or another.”71 To
date, Mr. Al-Hawsawi has been denied this right to participate.
It is relevant in this regard to recall that the ECtHR has noted that
Where allegations of serious human rights violations are involved in the investigation, the right
to the truth regarding the relevant circumstances of the case does not belong solely to the
victim of the crime and his or her family but also to other victims of similar violations and the
general public, who have a right to know what has happened.72


Scope of the investigation

Poland has maintained that the “prosecutors who conduct the investigation are bound by the
confidentiality of the case. In this connection, it is impossible to present any information regarding
the findings of the investigation.”73 Yet, concerns have been expressed about the lack of
transparency in the investigation.74 In 2014, the ECtHR, speaking about the investigation stated that:
In the present case only sparse and vague information as to the terms of reference or scope
of the proceedings, including the offences suspected or possibly involved, has so far been
disclosed to the victims’ representatives and the general public.75
Without question the illegal transport of detainees through Poland as part of the CIA’s interrogation
programme, thereby exposing them to further illegal detention and ill-treatment and breaches of
their Convention rights, should be a part of the investigation. If this is not the case already then a
separate investigation should consider these grave violations, including regarding Mr. al-Hawsawi.
IV. Conclusion
Mr. al-Hawsawi was held in CIA Secret detention for 1280-1282 days from March 2003 until
September 2006. While in detention he was subjected to torture including through so-called
“enhanced interrogation techniques”. Though the redacted version of the SSCI Summary does not
explicitly state where Mr. al-Hawsawi was held throughout his detention, this lack of specificity does
not remove the obligation on the Prosecutor to investigate his case and to allow Mr. al-Hawsawi to
participate effectively in this investigation. As discussed, the SSCI Summary refers to Mr. al-Hawsawi
in the context of DETENTION SITES BLUE and COBALT and we have referenced a number of highly
suspicious rendition flights which could have transported Mr. al-Hawsawi to Poland after the SSCI
Summary places him in Afghanistan. Finally, even if Mr. al-Hawsawi was not detained for a long
period in Poland, sources indicate that he was transferred through Poland in September 2003 on
70
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flight N313P, a flight whose passage through Poland as part of the CIA’s programme was facilitated
by the State’s complicity.
The evidence that we have presented meets the evidentiary threshold required by the ECtHR in
order to necessitate an effective investigation by the Polish State, which has been aware of these
allegations for a significant period of time now.
Your Honour, in relation to the State’s fulfilment of its procedural obligations, this Court’s decision
today, will be an important part of the assessment made by the ECtHR in any future potential
proceedings before that Tribunal.
The Grand Chamber of the ECtHR has stressed the crucial nature of investigations into allegations of
European complicity in extraordinary rendition by the CIA, both from the perspective of the
individual victim, and for society as a whole and in terms of its impact on the right to the truth. In
the El Masri case, the Grand Chamber stated that
The Court considers that the prosecuting authorities of the respondent State, after having
been alerted to the applicant’s allegations, should have endeavoured to undertake an
adequate investigation in order to prevent any appearance of impunity in respect of certain
acts. The Court does not underestimate the undeniable complexity of the circumstances
surrounding the present case. However, while there may be obstacles or difficulties which
prevent progress in an investigation in a particular situation, an adequate response by the
authorities in investigating allegations of serious human rights violations, as in the present
case, may generally be regarded as essential in maintaining public confidence in their
adherence to the rule of law and in preventing any appearance of collusion in or tolerance of
unlawful acts.76
Your decision today is of vital importance, for the protection of Mr. al-Hawsawi’s human rights, his
right of access to justice and to the truth, as well as, very importantly to ensure that these most
serious human rights violations do not happen again. We urge you to grant this appeal and to insist
that the State’s obligation to investigate is effectively fulfilled.
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